SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore. of the Senate. Approved February 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 66.

An Act to set apart and incorporate Door County

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senats and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That all that section of country in this state lying north and east of a line beginning on the western shore of Lake Michigan where the north line of township twenty-one (21) intersects Lake Michigan, running thence west on said line to the north-west corner of township twenty-one (21) north, and range twenty-three (23) east; thence north on the range between ranges twenty-two and twenty-three to a point where the same intersects the eastern shore of Green Bay; thence north-easterly along the centre of said bay to the boundary line between the states of Michigan and Wisconsin; from thence southerly along the said line dividing the state of Michigan and Wisconsin to a point in Lake Michigan where the east and west line on the north side of town twenty-one north, entended would intersect the eastern boundary of the state of Wisconsin; from thence west to the place of beginning, shall be, and hereby is set apart, and shall constitute a county, with all the rights and privileges heretofore granted to other counties, and shall hereafter be known in law and otherwise by the name and style of Door county, and shall hereafter be, and hereby is attached to the county of Manitowac for judicial purposes, and for the time being the same shall constitute one township for all township purposes, and shall be known as Gibralter township, and under such name shall be entitled to all the rights and privileges heretofore granted by law to other townships and the first election in said township shall be held at the store of Duncan C. Reed, in the said town of Gibralter, located on the western shore of Gibralter Bay, (heretofore known as "Bailey's Harbor.")

SEC. 2. The seat of justice of said county of Door herein created shall be and is hereby located on the south-west quarter of section twenty (20) township thirty (30) north, range twenty-eight (28) east at the village hereafter to be known as the village of Gibralter.

SEC. 3. That said Door county shall cause to be paid annu-

ally to the Treasurer of Manitowoc county, the sum of thirty dollars towards defraying the per diem allowance of the County court, Judge of Manitowoo county, and the other expenses incident to such annexation.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, February 11th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to provide for making returns of the elections in towns, to the Clerk of the Chap. 67.

Board of Supervisors of the county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the Town Clerk of each town within this state, within ten days after the holding of the annual town meeting of his town, to transmit to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the county, a certified statement of all officers elected in his town.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, February 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to amend an act entitled an act "to incorporate the Racine and Rock River Chap. 68. Plank Road Company," approved March 6, 1843.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Racine and Rock River Plank Road company shall have power to demand and receive such tolls as from time to time they may think reasonable, not exceeding two cents per mile for any vehicle drawn by two animals, and for any vehicle drawn by more than two animals, one half cent per mile for every additional animal.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts contravening this act is

FREDERICK W. HORN, hereby repealed.

Speaker of the Assembty.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved February 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.